From: Foi Enquiries

To:

Subject: FOI-17-1530 - BAME Teachers and Pupils

Date: 15 November 2017 09:26:49

Attachments: Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf

Dear ,

Thank you for your information request of 24 October 2017. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested.

BAME (Black and Minority Ethnic) teachers and pupils

- How many teachers are employed by your local authority in (a) primary, (b) secondary and (c) special schools, and what percentage in each category are BAME?

Statistical data regarding teachers, including breakdown by ethnicity, is publically available and can be found on the Scottish Government website –

http://www.gov.scot/Topics/Statistics/Browse/School-Education/teachcenssuppdata

As How many teachers are employed by your local authority in primary, secondary and special schools, and what percentage in each category are BAME is otherwise accessible at the link provided above, it is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Section 16 of the FOISA, ACC hereby gives notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Section 25(1) - Information Otherwise Accessible - of the FOISA.

- How many (a) head, (b) deputy head, (c) principal teachers are currently employed by your local authority in (i) primary, (ii) secondary, and (iii) special schools, and how many in each category are BAME?

Please see our response above.

- How many BAME pupils currently attend (i) primary, (ii) secondary, and (iii) special schools run by your local authority?

statistical data regarding pupils, including breakdown by ethnicity is publically available and can be found on the Scottish Government website –

http://www.gov.scot/Topics/Statistics/Browse/School-Education/dspupcensus

As **How many BAME pupils currently attend primary, secondary, and special schools run by your local authority** is otherwise accessible at the link provided above, it is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Section 16 of the FOISA, ACC hereby gives notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Section 25(1) - Information Otherwise Accessible - of the FOISA.

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,

Grant Webster

Information Compliance Officer

INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

ACC handled your request for information in accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under FOISA.

Information Compliance Team Customer Service Corporate Governance Aberdeen City Council 3rd Floor North Business Hub 17 Marischal College Broad Street ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Tel 03000 200 292

*03000 numbers are free to call if you have 'free minutes' included in your mobile call plan.

Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of 10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk